## RESOLUTION NO. 1039

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, WASHINGTON, adopting the Updated Marina Master Plan for the Des Moines Marina.

WHEREAS, on June 7, 2001, the Des Moines City Council, by Resolution No. 906, adopted the Comprehensive Marina Master Plan, and

WHEREAS, the City Council found in January of 2005 that conditions in the Marina had changed enough to warrant updating the Comprehensive Marina Master Plan, and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Facilities Committee, with assistance by Administration and several consultants, oversaw the preparation of the draft Updated Marina Master Plan, and presented the draft Plan to the full Council and the general public on September 28, 2006, and

WHEREAS, the City's SEPA responsible official reviewed this proposed non-project action and issued a determination of nonsignificance (DNS) on April 2, 2007, and

WHEREAS, the public comment period for the DNS concluded on April 17, 2007 and the appeal period ended on April 27, 2007 without appeal, and

WHEREAS, the City reaffirmed commitment to conduct phased environmental review for the projects listed in the Plan as allowed by chapter 197-11 WAC, and

WHEREAS, the updated plan was presented to the Council at its regular meetings on February 15, 2007 and on March 23, 2007; now therefore,

## THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

The 2007 Updated Marina Master Plan for the Des Moines Marina, containing 60 pages, plus 168 pages of appendices, is hereby adopted.

ADOPTED BY the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Washington this 10th day of May, 2007 and signed in authentication thereof this 10th day of May, 2007.

MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

ATTEST:

City Clerk